William F. Cropper Laird Memorial Prize Fund

Liberton Prizes Fund Literary Club Prize Fund

Lizards Prize Fund

George Lorimer Prize Fund

William James Lowe Memorial Prize Fund

Mackay Prize Fund

Kirk Mackie Prizes Fund

Dr. Neil McLeod Mathematical Prize Fund

Hugh F. Martin Prize Fund

The George Melrose and James Douglas Leitch Melrose

Memorial Fund

Robert Merson Prize Fund

Dr. Milne's Bequest Fund

Dr. Milne's Prize Fund

Dr. Mitchell's Prize Fund

James A. Moonie Memorial Prize Fund

Hamish and Ian Munro Fund

Nicolson Prize Fund

1932 Buildings Memorial Prize Fund

Norrie Prize for New Testament Greek Fund

North American Former Pupils' Prize Fund

Ogilvie Prizes Fund

Robert T. G. Paterson Prize Fund

Procter Bursaries Fund

Reid Prize Fund

Elsie Robertson Prize Fund

George Robertson Prize Fund

Logie Robertson Memorial Prize Fund

Robert Robertson Testimonial Prize Fund

Robson Gift Fund (George Watson's Boys' College)

Robson Gift Fund (George Watson's Ladies' College)

William E. Russell and Esther Smith Russell Prize Fund

Rutherford Prize Fund

James William Scott Prize Fund

Shennan Prize Fund

Sir Malcolm Smith Prize Fund

Stewart Prizes Fund

Tait Memorial Prize Fund

Dr. Taylor Prize Fund

Sir William Gardner Thomson Bursary Fund

Tweedie Prize Fund

Norman Waddie Science Prize Fund

Thornton Walker Prize Fund

J. R. Watherston Prizes Fund

Wright Bursary Fund.

The Secretary of State will receive and consider any objections made to him in writing by any public body or persons interested respecting such Scheme, which are delivered at the Offices of the Scottish Education Department, St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh 1, within one calendar month from the date hereof.

Printed copies of the said Scheme, price 2/- (by post 2/2d.), may be obtained on application to H.M. Stationery Office, 13a Castle Street, Edinburgh 2.

> W. F. Arbuckle, Secretary, Scottish Education Department.

3rd May 1960.

EDUCATION (SCOTLAND) ACTS, 1939 to 1956

THE Secretary of State hereby gives notice that, in pursuance of the powers conferred on him by section 123 of the Education (Scotland) Act, 1946, he has confirmed the scheme entitled

MACKINNON-MACNEILL TRUST SCHEME, 1960

for the future government and management of the Mackinnon-Macneill Trust.

Unless within one month from the date hereof a petition in terms of subsection (8) of the said section is presented to the Court of Session or to the Secretary of State, Her Majesty's approval of the Scheme may be signified by an Order in Council without the Scheme being laid before Parliament.

Copies of the Scheme, price 7d. (by post 9d.), may be obtained from H.M. Stationery Office, 13a Castle Street, Edinburgh 2.

> W. F. ARBUCKLE, Secretary, Scottish Education Department.

REGISTRY OF FRIENDLY SOCIETIES

House Purchase and Housing Act, 1959

BUILDING SOCIETIES

THE following societies have been designated for the purposes of section 1 of the House Purchase and Housing Act, 1959:

Name

Register No.

Essex and Kent Permanent Building Society Bedford Permanent Building Society

153 B Essex 32 B Beds

CECIL CRABBE,

Chief Registrar of Friendly Societies.

17 North Audley Street, London W.1. 29th April 1960.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF AYR

SPECIAL DISTRICTS

NOTICE is hereby given, in accordance with the terms of Section 147 (2) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1947, that the County Council of the County of Ayr have resolved:

- (1) to form an area at and about Fineview, Maybole, into a Special Lighting District;
- (2) to alter, by extending, the boundaries of Hurlford and Crookedholm Special Lighting and Scavenging Districts;
- (3) to alter, by extending, the boundaries of Rankinston Special Scavenging District;
- (4) to alter, by extending, the boundaries of Patna Special Lighting, Scavenging and Drainage Districts;
- (5) to combine Patna Special Lighting District as extended and Cairntable Special Lighting District;
- (6) to alter, by extending, the boundaries of Maidens Special Lighting, Scavenging and Drainage Districts.

The full terms of the Resolutions and Maps showing the boundaries of the new and altered Special Districts may be inspected in the office of the Subscriber between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays and 9 a.m. and 12 noon on Saturdays from the date of publication of this Notice to the 28th day of May 1960.

IVIE McCAIG, County Clerk.

County Buildings, Ayr. 29th April 1960.

THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF STIRLING

NOTICE is Hereby Given in accordance with the terms of Section 147(5) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1947 that the County Council of the County of Stirling have resolved to alter by extending the boundaries of the Larbert/Airth Special Lighting District to include therein certain subjects in the Village of Letham in the Parish of Airth and County of Stirling.

The full terms of the Resolution and a plan showing the boundaries of the altered Special District may be inspected in the office of the undersigned between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on weekdays and 9 a.m. and 12 noon on Saturdays for a period of Twenty-one days from the publication of this Notice.

> JAMES D. KENNEDY, County Clerk, County Offices, Viewforth, Stirling.

29th April 1960.

I, GUISEPPE ALDO LUCIANI, a British Subject residing at 37 Strathmore Street, Kinghorn hereby give notice that as from this date I intend to assume the name of JOSEPH BRYDON in lieu of my present name.

Dated this 26th day of April 1960.

GUISEPPE ALDO LUCIANI.